
TO THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE 
EXECUTIVE

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Executive to be held on Thursday, 11 July 
2019 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Gloucester Square, Woking, Surrey GU21 
6YL.

Please note the meeting will be filmed and will be broadcast live and subsequently as an archive 
on the Council’s website (www.woking.gov.uk).  The images and sound recording will also be used 
for training purposes within the Council.  The broadcast will be stopped when the confidential/Part 
II item on the agenda is reached. Generally, the public seating areas are not filmed. However, by 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed.
The Chairman of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming, if in his/her 
opinion continuing to do so would prejudice the proceedings of the meeting or, on advice, 
considers that continued filming might infringe the rights of any individual.
As cameras are linked to the microphones, could Members ensure they switch their microphones 
on before they start to speak and off when finished and do not remove the cards which are in the 
microphones.

The agenda for the meeting is set out below.

RAY MORGAN
Chief Executive

AGENDA
PART I - PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT

1. Minutes 
To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 27 June 2019 as published.

2. Apologies for Absence 

3. Urgent Business 
To consider any business that the Chairman rules may be dealt with under Section 100B(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Public Document Pack



4. Declarations of Interest 
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary and other interest from Members in respect 
of any item to be considered at the meeting.
In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, the Leader of the Council, Councillor D J 
Bittleston, Councillor A Azad, Councillor D Harlow and Councillor C S Kemp have declared a 
non-pecuniary interest in Agenda Items 6, 9 and 11 arising from their positions as Directors 
of the Thameswey Group of Companies.
In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor D J Bittleston, Councillor G S 
Cundy and Councillor K Davis have declared a non-pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 8 
arising from their Memberships of the Royal Horticultural Society.
In accordance with Officer Employment Procedure Rules, the Chief Executive, Ray Morgan, 
the Deputy Chief Executive, Douglas Spinks, and Head of Democratic and Legal Services, 
Peter Bryant, have declared a disclosable personal interest (non-pecuniary) in Agenda Items 
6, 9 and 11 arising from their positions as Directors of the Thameswey Group of Companies.
In accordance with Officer Employment Procedure Rules, the Chief Executive, Ray Morgan, 
the Deputy Chief Executive, Douglas Spinks, and the Head of Democratic and Legal 
Services, Peter Bryant, have declared a disclosable personal interest (non-pecuniary) in 
Agenda Item 8 arising from their Memberships of the Royal Horticultural Society.

Questions

5. To deal with any written questions submitted under Section 3 of the Executive Procedure 
Rules.  Copies of the questions and draft replies will be laid upon the table. 

Matters for Recommendation

6. Temporary Accommodation EXE19-041 (Pages 5 - 10)
Reporting Person – Louise Strongitharm

7. Woking Borough Council Street Naming and Numbering Policy EXE19-036 (Pages 11 - 34)
Reporting Person – Douglas Spinks

Matters for Determination

8. Royal Horticultural Society (Wisley) - Application for Financial Assistance EXE18-124 
(Pages 35 - 68)
Reporting Person – Douglas Spinks

9. Equalities Annual Report - 2019 EXE19-018 (Pages 69 - 86)
Reporting Person – Ray Morgan



Exclusion of the Press and Public

10. The Chairman will move and the Vice-Chair will second:- 
“That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of item 11 and 
12 in view of the nature of the proceedings that, if members of the press and public were 
present during these items, there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A, to the Local Government Act 1972.

Paragraph 3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information).”

PART II – PRESS AND PUBLIC EXCLUDED

Matters for Recommendation

11. Temporary Accommodation EXE19-042 (Pages 87 - 90)
Reporting Person – Louise Strongitharm

Matters for Determination

12. Land Management EXE19-044 (Pages 91 - 240)
Reporting Person – Douglas Spinks

AGENDA ENDS

Date Published - 3 July 2019

For further information regarding this agenda and 
arrangements for the meeting, please contact Julie 
Northcote on 01483 743053 or email 
julie.northcote@woking.gov.uk





EXE19-041

EXECUTIVE – 11 JULY 2019

TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION

Executive Summary

The Borough Council has a statutory duty to provide short-term emergency accommodation to any 
person presenting as homeless whilst enquiries are made. In recent years, the Council has 
become increasingly reliant on the use of Bed & Breakfast (B&B) accommodation to house those 
who are homeless. This accommodation is expensive and often outside the Borough. 

A vacant site within Woking Town Centre has been identified for potential conversion into a new 
temporary accommodation scheme. It provides an ideal opportunity to deliver a specialised facility 
for use as temporary accommodation of between 25 and 30 units in a sustainable location within 
close proximity to an increasing number of centrally-located support services.

A review has also been undertaken of the Council’s six current temporary accommodation 
schemes. This has identified that all the schemes are in need of urgent and significant investment 
to refurbish them to an acceptable standard. New Vision Homes has quoted £151,549 to renovate 
the interior communal areas and complete priority works to five of the properties.

The sixth temporary accommodation property at 37 St John’s Road is in a particularly poor 
condition and has stood empty for 3 years. Given its out-of-town location and the substantial 
investment needed to bring it back into use, it is proposed that this property is sold for best 
consideration (estimated at £390,000) and the capital receipt be reinvested in the above projects. 

Recommendations

The Executive is requested to:

RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL That       

(i) the acquisition and conversion of a Woking town centre 
site for the use as temporary accommodation be approved 
for a total project cost of circa £4,600,000; and

(ii) the proposal to improve the housing standards of the 
Council’s current temporary accommodation properties, at 
a total cost of circa £152,000, be approved to ensure that 
the provision is fit for purpose; and

(iii) the vacant property at 37 St Johns Road (formerly used as 
temporary accommodation) be disposed of and the capital 
receipt re-invested towards implementing 
recommendations (i) and (ii) above;

(iv)  in the event that the acquisition of the identified site falls 
through, the Director of Housing, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder, be authorised to identify and proceed with 
the purchase of an alternative town centre site for use as 
temporary accommodation, providing the financial 
business case is broadly similar; and

Page 5

Agenda Item 6.



Temporary Accommodation

(v) the Director of Housing be authorised to take all necessary 
actions to achieve the outcomes referred to in (i) – (iv) 
above.

Reasons for Decision

Reason: To enable the Council to provide good quality, local short-term 
accommodation to households facing homelessness in the 
Borough.

The item(s) above will need to be dealt with by way of a recommendation to Council.

Background Papers: None.

Reporting Person: Louise Strongitharm, Director of Housing
Email: louise.strongitharm@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3599

Contact Person: Giuseppe A
[...]
ars.

1.6 Since 2015/16, there has been a 34% increase in the length of time homeless households 
spend in B&B accommodation due to the lack of ‘move on’ options available. In 2018/19, a 
total of 4,989 B&B nights were purchased, compared to 3,932 in 2015/16. This form of 
accommodation is costly and does not provide a stable home for homeless households.

1.7 The Council’s current temporary accommodation does not meet the current demand and in 
some cases, this means people are being housed outside of the Borough in B&B. 

2.0 New Temporary Accommodation Proposal

2.1 A vacant site within Woking town centre has been identified for potential conversion into a 
new temporary accommodation scheme. It provides an ideal opportunity to deliver a 
specialised facility in a sustainable location within close proximity to an increasing number of 
centrally located support services. The details of the site acquisition (which is still under 
negotiation) are contained in the Part 2 Report later on this agenda.

2.2 The Council’s vision is to create circa 25-30 self-contained units within one building where 
tenants will be able to live independently and get the support they need whilst more suitable 
and permanent accommodation is identified. The ground floor area will include an area 
where a Scheme Manager can manage the building and support residents.

2.3 Other authorities have taken a similar approach and have successfully reduced their reliance 
on B&B accommodation, including Haringey who have purchased vacant care home 
premises and office blocks for refurbishment and use as temporary accommodation.

2.4 Delivering more, good quality temporary accommodation in the local area is a key ambition 
of the Council. In the event that the acquisition of the identified site falls through, the Director 
of Housing, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder, will be authorised to identify and 
proceed with the purchase of an alternative town centre site for this purpose, providing the 
financial business case is broadly similar.

Page 7



Temporary Accommodation

3.0 Works to Existing Temporary Accommodation

3.1 A review has been undertaken of the Council’s six current temporary accommodation 
schemes. This has identified that all the sites (6) are in need of investment to refurbish them 
to a higher standard. 

3.2 Following the review, New Vision Homes was asked to draft detailed work schedules to 
renovate the interior communal areas and to improve the shared facilities.

3.3 The total cost for these works (including provisional sums) is estimated at £151,549. This will 
cover the works to five of the properties. New Vision Homes will be responsible for the 
following:

 Surveying and specifying all works

 Tendering works, issuing contracts etc.

 All specification and procurement reporting to demonstrate clients’ needs met and best 
value for money

 Management of all site activities

 Resident liaison before, during and after works

3.4 The sixth temporary accommodation property at 37 St John’s Road is in a particularly poor 
condition and has stood empty for 3 years. Substantial investment would be required to bring 
it back into use. Given its out-of-town location, it is proposed that this property is sold for best 
consideration and the capital receipt be reinvested in upgrading the remaining five properties 
and the delivery of the new scheme. The property has been valued at circa £390,000. 

3.5 It is proposed that a full strategic review of the Council’s temporary accommodation portfolio 
be undertaken within 2 years of the opening of the new town centre scheme. If the new 
scheme proves successful, the Council could consider replacing its smaller temporary 
accommodation schemes with a further larger specialised facility. 

4.0 Implications

Financial

4.1 The total project cost for the acquisition of the site and capital works to create the new 
temporary accommodation scheme are estimated at circa £4.6 million. The full cos
[...]
 has received a presentation on the current temporary 
accommodation offer and the concept of a new scheme.

REPORT ENDS

Page 10



EXE19-036

EXECUTIVE – 11 JULY 2019

WOKING BOROUGH COUNCIL STREET NAMING AND NUMBERING POLICY

Executive Summary

Officers have produced the first Street Naming and Numbering (SNN) Policy for Woking Borough 
Council.

The Town Improvement Clauses Act 1847 and the Public Health Act 1925 provide the statutory 
function to local authorities for the assignment of addresses to any property in the Borough. The 
guidelines set out in the SNN policy will benefit all residents and businesses when applying to 
register their property with the Council. It will also strengthen the Council’s position in case of 
challenge.   

The SNN policy aims to provide a clear and transparent approach to the address management and 
its decision making, whilst meeting requirements of the Equality Act 2010 section 149.

Recommendations

The Executive is requested to:

RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL That       

(i) the Street Naming and Numbering Policy, attached at 
Appendix 1 to the report, be approved;

(ii) the Street Naming and Numbering Policy be published on 
the Council’s website; and

(iii) the Green Infrastructure Manager, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Environment and Sustainability, be 
given delegated authority to approve future updates to the 
Street Naming and Numbering Policies to reflect new 
information.

Reasons for Decision

Reason: To explain local Addressing requirements in compliance with 
national guidelines and, with delegated authority, to keep the 
SNN Policy up to date in the future.

The item(s) above will need to be dealt with by way of a recommendation to Council.

Background Papers: None.

Reporting Person: Douglas Spinks, Deputy Chief Executive
Email: douglas.spinks@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3440 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7.



Woking Borough Council Street Naming and Numbering Policy

Contact Person: Andrea Bollella, LLPG Officer
[...]
treet Naming and Numbering 
Process Flow Chart

Page 33



20

Appendix F                     Map of the Woking Borough Area

Page 34



EXE18-124

EXECUTIVE – 11 JULY 2019

ROYAL HORTICULTURE SOCIETY (WISLEY) – APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL 
ASSISTANCE

Declarations of Interest

Note: In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, the Leader of the Council, Councillor 
David Bittleston, Councillor Graham Cundy and Councillor Kevin Davis will declare an interest in 
this application, arising from their Memberships of the Royal Horticultural Society.  The interests 
are such that speaking and voting are permissible.
Note: In accordance with Officer Employment Procedure Rules, the Chief Executive, Ray Morgan, 
the Deputy Chief Executive, Douglas Spinks, and the Head of Democratic and Legal Services, 
Peter Bryant, will declare a disclosable personal interest (non-pecuniary) in this application, 
arising from their Memberships of the Royal Horticultural Society.  The interests are such that they 
will not prevent them from advising the Council.

Executive Summary

The original flagship garden, RHS Garden Wisley is a Grade II* listed garden of around 65 
hectares of land of international historic, scientific, cultural and social importance. Established in 
1903, Wisley is a living laboratory for experimentation and education in horticulture. The iconic 
listed Laboratory was purpose-built in 1907 to house RHS Science and the School of Horticulture.
The RHS Wisley is applying for grant support of £100,000 for the financial year 2019/20.  The 
purpose of the funding is to go towards the build costs of the Centre for Horticultural Science and 
Learning.  The Centre will completely transform their horticultural science, learning and public 
engagement, enabling them to deliver cutting-edge research, share scientific understanding with 
schools, universities and industry, and influence gardeners and communities across the UK to 
build a greener future. The Centre is part of a 
[...]
te’.  

• Participation in the Sheerwater Street Party, free trips to RHS Wisley for a number of families 
living within Sheerwater and its Incredible Edible event.  In addition, the RHS is developing 
strong links with the local schools (Broadmere and Bishop David Brown) and the Mosque. Its 
support in the locality has helped to engage with local residents very positively by increasing 
the levels of interest and participation by volunteers, thus supporting the Council’s over-arching 
Health and Wellbeing agenda.

The new Centre for Horticultural Science and Learning would open up many additional 
opportunities through which the RHS can engage with and benefit residents of Woking Borough.  
The proposed new gardens surrounding the building focus on health and wellbeing, World Food,   
edible plants and biodiversity, and would complement both the Council and LA21 agendas whilst 
reaching a more diverse audience.
The RHS’s proposed new Centre for Horticultural Science and Learning is just outside of the 
Council’s administrative boundary, however it will provide extensive additional opportunities for 
Woking residents to benefit from its excellent facilities, and taking into account the very significant 
community benefits it is proposed that the grant application be supported.

Page 36



Royal Horticultural Society (Wisley) – Application For Financial Assistance

Recommendations

The Executive is  
requested to:

RESOLVE That funding of £100,000 be awarded from the 
Community Fund towards to the cost the project to build the Centre 
of Learning and Science.

Reason for Decision To enable the RHS to continue to grow and invest in the future of its 
members and horticultural science.

Legal Authority S19 (Misc. Provisions) Local Government Act 1976

Conditions Accounts.  The Organisation must submit audited accounts for the 
year in which the grant is awarded, including an income and 
expenditure account and balance sheet.  Please note that accounts 
for other years 
[...]
Page 67



Page 68



EXE19-018

EXECUTIVE – 11 JULY 2019

EQUALITIES ANNUAL REPORT - 2019

Executive Summary

This annual report seeks to inform the Executive of progress on the equalities agenda.  It covers 
the period April 2018 to March 2019. The Equality Act 2010 brought together, harmonised and in 
some cases extended previous equality law.  The aim of the legislation is to make it more 
consistent, clearer and easier to follow in order to make society fairer.  The Act also sets out the 
Public Sector Equality Duty, which came into force on 5 April 2011.  The Equality Duty ensures that 
all public bodies, including local authorities, play their part in making society fairer by tackling 
discrimination and providing equality of opportunity for all. 

The Equality Duty covers the following protected characteristics; age, disability, gender 
reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation.  The 
Duty requires the Council to have ‘due regard’ to the need to:

• eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct 
prohibited by the Act;

• advance equality of opportunity between people who share a protected characteristic and 
people who do not share it; and

• foster good relations between people who share a protected characteristic and people who 
do not share it.

Having ‘due regard’ means consciously thinking about the three aims of the Equality Duty as part 
of the process of decision making.  This means that consideration of equality issues must influence 
the decisions reached by the Council, e.g. how it acts as an employer, how it develops, evaluates 
and reviews policies, how it designs, delivers and evaluates services and how it commissions and 
procures from others.

Recommendations

The Executive is requested to:

RESOLVE That       

the report be received.

Reasons for Decision

Reason: To meet the requirement to report on annual progress on the 
equality agenda.

The Executive
[...]
12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.




	Agenda
	6. Temporary Accommodation EXE19-041
	7. Woking Borough Council Street Naming and Numbering Policy EXE19-036
	EXE19-036 Appendix 1 - WBC SNN Policy - Final Version

	8. Royal Horticultural Society (Wisley) - Application for Financial Assistance EXE18-124
	EXE18-124 Appendix 1 - Royal Horticultural Society (Wisley).docx

	9. Equalities Annual Report - 2019 EXE19-018
	11. Temporary Accommodation EXE19-042
	12. Land Management EXE19-044
	EXE19-044 Appendix 1
	EXE19-044 Appendix 2
	EXE19-044 Appendix 3
	EXE19-044 Appendix 4




Minutes of the meeting


Executive 11 July 2019

66

MINUTES

OF A MEETING OF THE 

EXECUTIVE

held on 11 July 2019
Present:

Cllr D J Bittleston (Chairman)
Cllr A Azad (Vice-Chair)

Cllr K M Davis
Cllr D Harlow

Cllr C S Kemp

Also Present: Councillors A-M Barker, G G Chrystie, W P Forster, K Howard and 
D E Hughes.

Absent: Councillor G S Cundy.

1. MINUTES 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 27 June 2019 
be approved and signed as a true and correct record.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor G S Cundy.

3. URGENT BUSINESS 

There were no items of Urgent Business under Section 100B(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972.

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, the Leader of the Council, Councillor  
D J Bittleston, Councillor A Azad, Councillor D Harlow and Councillor C S Kemp declared a 
non-pecuniary interest in minute item 6 - Temporary Accommodation, minute item 9 - 
Equalities Annual Report – 2019 and minute item 11 - Temporary Accommodation arising 
from their positions as Directors of the Thameswey Group of Companies.  The interests 
were such that speaking and voting were permissible.



Executive 11 July 2019

67

In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor D J Bittleston declared a 
non-pecuniary interest in minute item 8 - Royal Horticultural Society (Wisley) – Application 
for Financial Assistance, arising from his Membership of the Royal Horticultural Society.  
The interest was such that speaking and voting was permissible.
In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor K M Davis declared a non-
pecuniary interest in minute item 8 - Royal Horticultural Society (Wisley) – Application for 
Financial Assistance, arising from his wife and daughter’s Memberships of the Royal 
Horticultural Society.  The interest was not a formal interest under the Members’ Code of 
Conduct so speaking and voting was permissible.
In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor D E Hughes and Councillor 
K Howard declared a non-pecuniary interest in minute item 8 - Royal Horticultural Society 
(Wisley) – Application for Financial Assistance, arising from their Memberships of the Royal 
Horticultural Society.  The interests were such that speaking was permissible.
In accordance with Officer Employment Procedure Rules, the Deputy Chief Executive, 
Douglas Spinks, and Head of Democratic and Legal Services, Peter Bryant, declared a 
disclosable personal interest (non-pecuniary) in minute item 6 – Temporary 
Accommodation, minute item 9 - Equalities Annual Report – 2019 and minute item 11 – 
Temporary Accommodation arising from their positions as Directors of the Thameswey 
Group of Companies.  The interest was such that speaking was permissible.
In accordance with Officer Employment Procedure Rules, the Deputy Chief Executive, 
Douglas Spinks, and the Head of Democratic and Legal Services, Peter Bryant, declared a 
disclosable personal interest (non-pecuniary) in minute item 8 - Royal Horticultural Society 
(Wisley) – Application for Financial Assistance, arising from their Memberships of the Royal 
Horticultural Society.  The interest was such that speaking was permissible.

5. QUESTIONS 

No written questions have been submitted under Section 3 of the Executive Procedure 
Rules.

6. TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION EXE19-041 

Councillor D Harlow, Portfolio Holder for Housing Services, introduced the report and 
informed the Executive that a review had been undertaken of the Council’s current 
temporary accommodation schemes which had identified that urgent and significant 
investment was required to refurbish the accommodation to an acceptable standard.  The 
Portfolio Holder explained that the report sought approval of the Executive to recommend 
to Council the acquisition and conversion of a Woking town centre site for use as 
temporary accommodation.  In addition, the report also recommended to Council a 
proposal to improve the housing standards of the Council’s current temporary 
accommodation properties and the disposal of 37 St John’s Road which had formerly 
been used as temporary accommodation.

Following a question regarding the estimated valuation of 37 St John’s Road, it was noted 
that Officers would be expected to obtain best value for the site.  Regarding the proposal 
to undertake refurbishment of Claremont Avenue temporary accommodation properties 
rather than to rebuild, the Portfolio Holder advised that the refurbished accommodation 
would offer vital short to medium term availability.  The Executive was informed that a full 
strategic review of the Council’s temporary accommodation would be undertaken within 
two years of the new town centre scheme, subject to approval of the proposed acquisition.



Executive 11 July 2019

68

The Chairman highlighted an amendment to recommendation (iv) in order to make clear 
that both the Portfolio Holder for Housing Services and the Portfolio Holder for Asset 
Management would be consulted by the Director of Housing if it was necessary to proceed 
with the purchase of an alternative town centre site for use as temporary accommodation 
in the event that the acquisition of the identified site fell through.

RECOMMENDED to Council

That (i) the acquisition and conversion of a Woking town centre site 
for the use as temporary accommodation be approved for a 
total project cost of circa £4,600,000;

(ii) the proposal to improve the housing standards of the 
Council’s current temporary accommodation properties, at a 
total cost of circa £152,000, be approved to ensure that the 
provision is fit for purpose;

(iii) the vacant property at 37 St Johns Road (formerly used as 
temporary accommodation) be disposed of and the capital 
receipt re-invested towards implementing recommendations 
(i) and (ii) above;

(iv) in the event that the acquisition of the identified site falls 
through, the Director of Housing, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Housing Services and the Portfolio 
Holder for Asset Management, be authorised to identify and 
proceed with the purchase of an alternative town centre site 
for use as temporary accommodation, providing the financial 
business case is broadly similar; and

(v) the Director of Housing be authorised to take all necessary 
actions to achieve the outcomes referred to in (i) – (iv) above.

Reason: To enable the Council to provide good quality, local short-term 
accommodation to households facing homelessness in the 
Borough.

7. WOKING BOROUGH COUNCIL STREET NAMING AND NUMBERING POLICY EXE19-
036 

The Executive received a report which sought approval of the Executive to recommend to 
Council the adoption of a Street Naming and Numbering (SNN) Policy for Woking Borough 
Council.  The Executive noted that the Council had a statutory responsibility to assign 
addresses to properties in the Borough.  It was noted that the Policy provided clear 
guidelines for both residents and the Council, and would ensure a concise and consistent 
approach to address management.  The importance of maintaining the uniqueness of 
addresses for emergency services was highlighted.  Members discussed the street name 
guidelines set out in paragraph 3.3 of Appendix 1 to the report.

Following a suggestion that numbers be added to house names in order to assist 
emergency services and deliveries, Officers advised that such a request would cause 
disruption to residents as it would require residents to change their personal details.



Executive 11 July 2019

69

The Chairman thanked Officers for their hard work to create the first Street Naming and 
Numbering Policy for the Council.

RECOMMENDED to Council

That (i) the Street Naming and Numbering Policy, attached at 
Appendix 1 to the report, be approved;

(ii) the Street Naming and Numbering Policy be published on the 
Council’s website; and

(iii) the Green Infrastructure Manager, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Environment and Sustainability, be given 
delegated authority to approve future updates to the Street 
Naming and Numbering Policies to reflect new information.

Reason: To explain local Addressing requirements in compliance with 
national guidelines and, with delegated authority, to keep the SNN 
Policy up to date in the future.

8. ROYAL HORTICULTURAL SOCIETY (WISLEY) - APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL 
ASSISTANCE EXE18-124 

The Executive received a report which recommended that funding of £100,000 be awarded 
to the Royal Horticultural Society (Wisley) towards the cost of the project to build the 
Centre for Horticultural Science and Learning.  Councillor A Azad, Portfolio Holder for 
Grants to Voluntary and Community Organisations, explained that the new Centre would 
enhance RHS Wisley’s renowned expertise and benefit the local community.  Councillor 
Azad drew attention to the collaborative working relationship with RHS Wisley on the 
Council’s green agenda and climate change in recent years.  Community outreach work, 
for example at Sythwood Children’s Centre and in Sheerwater, was also highlighted.

Councillor Forster stated that the Liberal Democrat Group was not supportive of the 
application due to the organisation’s healthy financial position and its location outside of the 
Borough.  Councillor Forster queried how much the work RHS Wisley did on community 
projects in the Borough cost.  Officers advised that the total cost incurred by RHS Wisley in 
relation to the Sheerwater project was £24,000, of which £10,000 was direct payment and 
£14,000 was in kind.  Officers further advised that other projects in the Borough had not 
been costed in the same way, however RHS Wisley had dedicated a vast amount of time 
to organisations within the Borough and had also provided advice and access to RHS 
Wisley for tailored events, such as Youth Takeover Days for Winston Churchill School and 
Bishop David Brown School.

The Executive noted that the funding request would come out of the Council’s capital 
grants budget which was a separate fund to the revenue grants budget.  The Executive 
welcomed the transformational project and the Council’s valuable collaborative working 
with RHS Wisley whilst recognising concern expressed at the request to fund an 
organisation outside of the Borough.  It was suggested that reassurance could be obtained 
from RHS Wisley on its continued investment in the Borough.  The Chairman stated that 
the matter should be a recommendation to Council in order to allow all Members an 
opportunity to vote on the funding application.  



Executive 11 July 2019

70

The Chairman commented that consideration could be given to recommending to Council 
any future significant capital grant funding applications which were outside of the Borough.  
It was also noted that the Shadow Portfolio Holder would be invited to the initial Officer 
meeting with the Leader and Portfolio Holder in October to discuss the 2020-21 grant 
applications.

RECOMMENDED to Council 

That funding of £100,000 be awarded from the Community Fund 
towards the cost of the project to build the Centre of Learning and 
Science.

Reason: To enable the RHS to continue to grow and invest in the future of 
its members and horticultural science.

9. EQUALITIES ANNUAL REPORT - 2019 EXE19-018 

The Executive received the Equalities Annual Report - 2019 which set out the progress on 
the equalities agenda.  The Portfolio Holder, Councillor Kemp, drew attention to the 
equality actions and achievements during 2018-19 set out in Appendix 2 to the report.  
Councillor Hughes suggested that it would be useful for the equalities monitoring data in 
Appendix 3 of the report to include general population figures in order to provide context.  
The Portfolio Holder commented that the suggestion could be explored going forward and 
proposed that Councillor Hughes met with himself and Officers to discuss the issue.

Discussion ensued on flexible working.  The Deputy Chief Executive reported that the 
Council’s Employment Procedures included flexible working and was intended to be 
tailored to meet the needs of potential employees in order to ensure that everybody had 
access to employment opportunities.  It was noted that, beyond a requirement for ensuring 
a minimum number of staff during core hours, there was a high degree of flexibility in 
order to ensure the Council was an open employer to all.

RESOLVED

That the report be received.

Reason: To meet the requirement to report on annual progress on the 
equality agenda.

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration 
of items 11 and 12 in view of the nature of the proceedings that, if members 
of the press and public were present during these items, there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A, to the Local Government Act 1972.

Paragraph 3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information).



Executive 11 July 2019

71

Councillor W P Forster left the Chamber before Part II of the meeting.

11. TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION EXE19-042 

As Agenda Item 6 - Temporary Accommodation had been agreed under Part I of the 
agenda, a Part II item was not required on the matter.

12. LAND MANAGEMENT EXE19-044 

RESOLVED

That the resolve set out in the confidential minute be agreed.

Reason: To support the Investment Strategy of the Council and future 
development of this town centre site.

This document was published on Friday 12 July 2019 and the decisions within it will 
be implemented on Monday 22 July 2019, subject to call-in.

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm
and ended at 7.50 pm.

Chairman: Date:


